
*HARERA
#-crnrcnnlr

BEFORE THE

:l

icltnizozt

CORAM:

Shri Ashok Sanswan

complaint No.76 of2023,77 ol
2023 & 7A ot 2023

HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

DJir'olde.i\iotr 03.07.202 I

essote.rr Uoonsrrim UrUa. o-dopemrriute t lmitea ]

Privrae Limrted

ORDER

1. This order shall dispose of all the complaints titled as above filed

before this authonty in form CRA under s€ction 31 of the Real

Estate (Regulation and Development) Acl Z0L6 (here,nalter

referred as "the Act") read with rule 28 ofthe Haryana Real Estate

cN/76/2023
s.No
r



ffHARERA
P- (,t]RIcRAM

(Regulation and Development) Rules,2017 (hereinafter referred as

'the rules") for violation of section 11(41 [a) ofthe Act wherein it is

inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

its obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allotlees as per

the agreement forsale executed intersebetween part,es

2. The core issues emanating from them are similar in nature and the

compla,nant(sl in the above referred matters are allo$ees of the

proj€ct, namely, "Assotech Bilth" being developed by the same

respondent/promoter i.e. M/s Assotech Moonshine Urban

Developers Private Limited.

3. The details of the complaints,..reply , unit no, date of agreement,

possession clause, due date ofposs€ssion, total sale consideration,

total paid amount and reliefsought are giv€n in the table belowl

Complaint No.76 ot2023,77 of
2023 & 7A ol 2023

Assotech Brlth",Seclor c9, Curugram, llarydnr

95 012011 Drred-28 10.2011

Proj€.t Nam. and Lo@tion

+n"g,,t"red ,d,; 8l ol 2017 dared 23 08 2017 !rLrd upru

22 44.2023.

The paseson al the opottn.nt sholl be delivered to the dllattee(s) b, the catnPdnJ' ||nh)n

12 months tron the.late oJo otnentsubiectbtheJorcenajeure,circunstan.es.resuloJon't

tinel! poyments by the ntending ollotzeg, oeoilability aJ buildjng natetiot .hdnoe of lur's b!

ooven nentoI/ la.oI outhorities, en

h ;ose the conp;nt is unoble to consttct the oPoltnetu within stipuloted tine lor reosans othe'

thon os stoted in sub-clouse I, an(l furthd etthin o gro@ petiod of slt m@ths, the Conpon! sholl

conpensote the intending AttotEe a) lor detoyed period @Ps- 10/' per sq. ft per nonth subiect to



*Hl
@*eu

lERA
UGRAIU

2023
2023,17 ol
&7a ol 20?3

Tqkttee (t). No d.toted chotgs 5

holl be adjust d in the ottltaAding dtel

I 
riue,

filirt
m admm$.in

l aaI

Chut

D.O

1a,l

6/2023

h

L.2023 IT,
t#
rDt

3\

{

11.01.2016

l

R5.78,40,615/'

tT.s.cl

Rs.77,07,722/-

/ cR/

Ch!

chr

Ass

lu.
l*,

77 /2023

gh

G-

142,

11.01.2016 Rs,95,05,740l

F.C.Sl

c.

1243,

2l



D.O,F-

14,01.2023

aR/7A12023

Chugh

D.O,F-

t&ol.2023

c-

402,

A
('fi'

[rs.c]

Rs.89,19,563/

4. The aforesaid compl: lbv the complainants against the

*HARERA
-&D- 

cURUGRAN/

promoter on account

Complai!t No. 76 of 2023, 77 oi
7021 & 7A o1 2O2 3

uilder buyer's agreement

executed bctween the parties in respectofsaid units for not handing

over the possession by the due date, seeking possession of the unit

along with delayed possession charges.

5. Out of the above-mentioned case, the particulars of lead case

CR/77/2023 lasrai Singh Chugh & Surpreet Kaur Chugh vs'

Assotech It oonshine llrbat Developers Private Limiaed are being

taken into consideration lor determining the rights ofthe parties

A. Unlt and prolect related detalls



HARERA
GURUGRAN,4

ComplaintNo 76 of2023,77 of
2023 & 7a at 2023

The particulars otthe project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainanr date ofproposed handing over the

possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed ,n tbe

ioUowins tabular form:

1. Assotech Blilh, sector-99, Gursaon

licence No.-9s of 2011 uated 28.10.2011

I Registc.ed vide 63 oi2017

\ 1r.07.2412
[As per pase no,14 oicomplaint)

c-702.lloor7.h onTower-C
(As per pase no 14ofcomPlarnt)

(As per page no.37 ofcomPlaint)

I
fhe pose\son oJ rhe apotment sholt be

delivered to the ollottee[s) br the @nponv
|9ithin 42 months JNn the .lote oJ
ollounentslbFct to the lorce na)eure
cncunstonB, regulor ond tinelr parnents bt
fie intendins attottee(s), dtoitobtttry al
buit.ling noz.iol chonge ol lows b!
oovelnne n tol / loco I o uthot itiet 4-
As Der clause 19tlD,
tn;ote the conpony 6 unabte to .onstru.t rhc

oplftnent \|ithin stipuloted tine for rcaens
otler than os stoted in sub'claue 1,

ondJu.1h4 wlthin o gmce peno.l oJ six
aths the Conpoat tholl .odpensote .he

intendins A otAe (s) lor delared petiod @Rs

1O/- pet sq. ft per nonth subject to regllar dnd

mely potmentt aJ oll tnrottnenrs b, the

Allotree d. No deloled chorqes sholl be

payoble wnhn rhe ?rc.e Pertad Su.h

| @ peosotion shatt be odtusted tn the

I ouBtordns dosolthe Atlotr@ lslot theune
of hon.lino ovet posNion



71,07.20t6
(Due date as perclause 19tll) i.e;7)..07.2012
+ 06 months with Crace Pe.iod of6month,
crae- edod is allowed

T.i:l sal..onsideration Rs,95,05,7,10/-
(Ar per sh€dule E on pag€ no. 32 of

Amount paid by the tu.88,94,149l'
[As per applicant ledger on page no. 46 of

t3

I

HARERA
GURUGRAl\/

complainr No. 76 of 2023, 77 oi
2023 &7A ol 2023

B

7. The complainanls made the iollowing submrssions in thc

tTt

Facts of the complaintl

'lhe complainants applied for allotment ol flats and booked unit no

G-702 in the project 'Assotech Blith". The developer in the proiect

was N4/s Assotech Moonshine Urban Developers (Pvo Ltd

l he allotmc.t letter cum agreement ofthe unit no G_702 was issued

on 11.07.2012 by the respondent for 1685 sq.ft. at secto.99,

Gurugram ibr a total co.sideration amount of Rs.95,47,863/_

'l'he said allotm.nt letter cum agreement was signed on 11.07.2012

against the consideration of total sale price of Rs.95,05,740l_ along

wrth consideration of Rs.3,99,458/_ towards additional charges on

accouDt of duties, statutory iees and other tacilities as agrecd npon

between the Parties.

The complainants invested additional amount and booked 3 othcr

.rpartments/units in the same project and for rrnit number G_402

paid Rs.89,19,563/-, lor unit no C'2013 paid Rs.77,O7 '722/' dnd

t!.



PHARERA
#^ cLrnuennM

Complaint No.76 of2023,77 of
2$23 & 7A ol 2023

for unit Do A-803 paid Rs.50,21,484/_ respectively' As per the

Builder Buyer's Agreemenf the respondent was duty bound to offer

possession oiunit no G_702 on o. before 10.12'2016'

V Meanwhile out of the lour unns booked, as discussed above' the

complarnant vide letter dated 17.01.2017 iurrendered one ol thc

unit no. A 803 and adjust the paid amount Rs'50,27'4A4/ ag,ainst

lhe payment demanded lor other three units namely G'+Oz C'702

and C-2103. The comPlainants want refund o'the total amount Paid

against allthe four units as schedule time for delivery of,possession

has already been lapsed since the committed deliverv of possession

way back rn 2016 only. That with respect to unit no' C'702'

possession as set out in Clause 19(i) of the Apartment tsuyer's

Agreement, was promised to be giv€n within 42 months from the

date ol allotment with a provision as set out in Clause 19(ii)'@

Rs10/- per sq.ft per month in case of delav in deliverv with tr

.ondinon that the project shall be deemed to be comPlete on

obtaining the occupation certificate by the respondent fronr DICP

The delivery ol possession lell due on 10'07 2016 ie 42 months

from 11.07.2012

V1. Thc respondent secure cancellarion of unit no A_803 tone

apartment/unit out of the four apartments/unitsl purming the

complainants with mis.epresentation and gave wrong commitnrents

and simultaneously put healT undue and unwarranted pressurc on

the complainants for early payment and therefore under pressure

the complainants had to accept the proposal of the respondcnt to

surrender one apartmeDt beariDg unit no A_803 vide complainant's

lctter ilated 17.01.2017 and the complainants werc left with no



*HARERA
&- cLrnrrcnntr,l

Conplaint No.76 of2023,77 ol
2021 & 78 ol 2023

other option but to adjust the already pa,d amount o f Rs-So,Z1'484 /'
against the cost proceeds ol the surrendered apartment and

consented to adjustthe same againstthe demand of the other three

apartments/unit's cost namely G-4O2, G'7OZ and C_2013

respectively. The original documents ofthe said surrendered unit no

4-803 has been taken by the respondent's representative Mr. Vipin

Tomar unde. his signature and acknowledgement on 18.04.2018.

VIL That till today against demand for unit no G_701, the complainants

have paid a total amount of Rs.88,94,14al'.'.e 90% of the total

consideration of Rs.95,05,740. Th;t the total amount paid bv the

complainants against all the three units namely c_2103, G_402 & c'

702 after surrenderlng unit no A'8O3 is given ln the table as under:

"-ffi"*tT*1-ount 
Pard tirL date

71 ,0',1 ,7 2 2.00

8q,19,56300
G-402

vlll. That the complainants seek a full refund of total Rs.1,54,01,783 
'e

principal amount paid till date Rs88,94,148/- along with interest

Rs.65,07,635/- @ 10 % calculated from each date ofpayment to till

31.12.2022 along with turther tuture interest ftom the date of

payment till the realization of payment

78,40,61s.00

95,47,8a,5.00

95,05,740 00 88,94 t49 00

2,55,21,434.00

lsq rtl

a-rora TC



*

dh
c,

8.

HARERA
GURUGRA[/

Complaini No.76 of2023,77 oi
2023 & ?A ol 2023

Rellef sought by the complalnants:

The complainants have sought following relief(s):

Direct the respondent to handover possession of tle unit to the

(omplarnants dlong with interest on delayed po(sessron.

lThe conplainant filed an application doted 31102023 seeking

amendment in reliel sou7ht lrom refund to deloyed possession

charges and the sanewas allowed by the AuthoriE on 10 01.2024-l

D. Replyby respondent:

g. lhe respondent by way ofwritten reply made iollowing submissions.

L That the respondent rs an associate company ol l\4/s lssotech

l,imited, wh,ch is a reputed and renowned real estate developer,

enioyins an impeccable reputation in the real estate industry for thc

disciplined and lime bound execution of projects undertaken bv 
't

comprising of residential, commercial / IT Parks, retail, etc 'lhe

respondent was incorporated on 1908.2006 and was initially

promoted by Uppal Housing Private Limited and in the year 2012,

was acquired by Nlls Assotech Limited bv execution of Sharc

PLrrchase Agreement dated 19 012012 and the registered address

and corporate address ofthe respondent was changed to that oldre

parent company, i.e., M/s Assotech Limited, thus thc registered

address and corporate address olthe respondent and I\4/s Assotech

l.imited were same.

11. That in year 2010, the government came up with the lqaster Plan of

2030 olCurugram, known Curgaon and proposed an expresswav on

the northern side of tbe city, know. ss Northern PeriPheral Road

(NPR), now commonlv known as Dwarka Expresswav, whrch got



complaint No. 76of 2023, 77 of
2n23 & 7A ol 2023

U\RERA
GURUGRAI\I

final,sed by yea. 2012. Soon after the master plan became public,

the demand of residential and commercial Projects in the vicinity oi

the expressway skyrocketed by multiple folds. In order to caier to

such skyrocketed demand of the consumers for the residentialunits,

the respondent on 20.01.2012 entered into an investnrent

aSreement with t{/s Asrotcch Limiled an.l FDI lnvestors, Mallikn sA

lnvestments LLC for the dcvelopmeDt of the residential project and

launched the residential project known as Assotech Blith', Sector

99, Gurugram (hereinafter retuned as p.oject"l which has been

conceptualized and promoted by the respondent. lt rs pertinent lo

mention here that in terms oithe investment agreement, the share

hold,ng of the M/s Assotech Limit€d was 50.01% and th. share

holdins of N1/s Mallika SA Investments LLC was 49 99qo lt is also

pertinent to meniion here that for the construction rnd

development of the said proiect, the respondent raised monev by

issuing 18% optionally convertible debentures. That the project ivas

spread over an area o112.062 acres and consisted o1560 dwelling

unit in 7 towers nam.ly,A, B,C, D, E, F, G,23 Villas and 10 shops'

lll. That the development oi the project ,ncluding civil, inte'nal and

external electr,cal, plumbing, fire fighting, common serv,ces and all

external development alo.g with the internal development was

awarded by the respondent to t\4/s Assotech Limited (hereinafter

rcferred to as'Contractor Company'l vide Constructjon Contract

Agreement dated 03.04.2012. It is pertinent ro mention her' thai

after execut,on of the Construction Contract Agreement M/s

Assotech Limited was operating in two roles, ie., on one hand it wrs



*HARERA
d$* eunuonnl

Complaint No.76 of2023,77 ol
2023 & 78 0f 2023

the majority shar€_holder of the r€spondentand on the otherhand it

was the contractor ofthe respondent.

lV. That the complainants approached the respondent after making

detailed and elaborate enquiries and after completelv satisiTing

themselves with r€gard to the project, competence and capability of

the respondent and the contractor company to successfully

undertak€ the construction, development and implementation of the

project, the complainants proceeded with thebooking.

V. That the complainants \rere pmvislonally allofted an apartment no'

G-702located on the fourrh floor ofTower - C admeasuring 1685 sq'

ft. vide allotment letter dated11.07.?012.

Vl. That clause 19 (i) ofthe atlotsnenl letter is reproduced hereunder

for ready reference:

']'he pasession ol the opoftnent shall be delNied to the allottee o q the

conpony flithin 12 (FdV-Iso) nonrht lrm rhe dote ol ottotnent subiect to

the Force Mdjeure, otcuittancet, rqulat dnd tnneli povnenLs bv the intending

ottottee G), droitobiliy ol bnttdtns notarldt chonse of taws bv Governm'nt /
Local Authorities, etc. The .o6tucrbn sholl be deened to be conplete an

obtoining the orcupotion certicob bt 6e Conponv fton the DTCP No cloin bv

woy of donoge, conpensotion sholl lie againtt.he @npont in coe oJ delav th

hohding over al the pds$toh @ accNnt 4 delav in obtointng the Ncupotian

certilate or on! othet reosons betnnd de @ntol of the Conpan!'

VIl. That subject to the conditions l4entioned in the clause 19 of the

allotment letter, the respondent was supposed to hand over the

possession of the apartment to the complainant with in a period of

42 months starting from the date of the allotment letter' lt is also

pertinent to mention here that in terms ofclause 19 sub'clause (iil'

the respondentin addition to the aforesaid period of42 months' also

had agrace period ofsix months to completethe 
'onstruction'



*HARERA

-db- 
cLrnLlc,nnv

Cofr plaint No, 76 of 2023, 77 of
2023 & 7a ol 2023

VI1l. That the projecl was going at a very great pace and was rjght at

schedule, rf not at a pace faster than the schedule till the year 2015,

however, in the mid of 2015, the contractor company faced litigation

in the Hon'ble High Courr of Delhi. on 08.02.2016, the Hon ble High

Court ol Delhi put the contractor company into provrsionirl

hqurdarion vide its order dated 0802.2016 in company Petition

No. 357 of 2015. The Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide the samc

order a)so appointed the omcial Liquidator Ihereinafter refer.ed to

as'OL) attached to the court as the provisional liqtridato. and lhe

rights and authority ol the Board of Directors of the conhactor

company were taken by the O.L. Now, the directors became Ex-

directors and Ux-manasemeni of the contractor company have to

work under the supervrsion ol the provisional liquidator / O l, rnd

thus the directors d,d not have any power to take any action. lt is

also pertinent to mention here that vide same order, the Hon'ble

lligh Court ol Delhi directed the O.L so appointed to seal the

premises of the conkacto. company and as the reginered addr.ss

and the corporate address ofthe respondent was same as that of the

contractor company, due to this very reason the office of the

.espondent ivas also sealed. Hence, due to the provisional

liquidation of the contractor company and o.der of the Hon'ble lligh

CoLrrt of Delhi, the construction work ofthe project got interrupted

lx. That in terms ofthe order dated 08.02.2016, the manasement ofthe

contractor company was taken over by lhe official provisional

liquidator and thus the construction ot the project was also taken

over by the omcial provisional liquidaror. However, the same also

got interrupted on account of non'payment by the various allottees



HARER, rG;;;;l),." -]

G-D.G?AV L -o/'8 B r7o I

towards the demand raised by the respondent. Il is pertrnent to

mention here that the complainants herein were also one ot the

defaulters.lt is pertinent to mention here that since 37-07.2017'i.e.

way before the date oi filing of the present complainr, thc

complainants were in a default of more than Rs.36,10,985/_

That as the development oithe proiect wns alreadv awarded to the

contractor company and it was not liquidated by the Hon'ble Iligh

aourt of Delhi and also. in terms ol Section 273 rend with section

275 and se.tion 290 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the settled law

laid down by ihe Hon'ble Supreme Court of lndia whidr was

reiterated in thc case titled, 'Curatat Uro Vikas Nigam Limited

versus Amit Gupto & Ors. (Clvtl Appeal No.9241 ol2019)' thc

rcsponden! neither could undertake ihe developnrent ol the said

proiect itselfnor award the development of lhe project to anv other

party.

That in order io know about the financial health of the contractor

fi
$-

x

)it

company, the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi passed an order for

conducting forensic audit of the GoDtractor company' In the report

filed by the auditor, the fiiiianiial statement of the contractor

company transpired that an amount of Rs.228.4S cr' has been

recoverable by the contractor company to its associate/subsidiary

companies which has be€n paid to the associates/subsidiarv

companies as loans and/or advances and thus the Hon'ble High

cdurt vi.le order dated 21.01.2019, ordered for recovery of such

loans and/or advances. It ,s pertinent to mention here that as per

the forensic audit report and in terms of the Hon'ble High Cou't of

Delhi, the respondent was supposed to return a sum ofRs.98 62 cr'



HARERI k;p,..,";;rt;l
G,Q.G?A$ ] -or & -q 

"rro- '
to the contractor company which it had received as loan and/or

advances. lt is also not out of place to mention here that order ol

recovery olRs.9s.62 cr which were not even due at that time as the

same is in the form ofsecuriry (Equity and Debenturesl, pushed the

respondent into severe financial stress, thereby leaving the

rcspondent with no money and no contractor to develop the said

'lhat as the whole view point of the Companies Act, 1956 was to

keep the companics as the goingconcer. so as to keep the corporatc

alloat as a going concern, a revival plan was nled before the Hon'ble

High CourtolDelhiso asto revive the contractor companv

That on 1 1.0 2.2 019, in view of the revival plan submitted befo re a

.ourt commissioner- lvlr.lustice N K. Modv IRetd )was apPointcd to

mpervise the affairs of the contractor company as a whole and Ihe

same were kepi on priority lor the completion in terms of the order

of llon'bl€ iligh Court of Delhi ln addition to the order of thc

llon'blc lligh Court ol Delhi keeping thc aloresaid projects on

priority, the allottees were not making the pavment towards the

demaDds already raised. Now, due to this verv reason the

developmentof theproieciwasagaininterrupted

ln addition to the above_mentioned orders of the Hon'ble High Court

ol Delhi, the respondent and the contractor company had to also

comply with various orders / directions / guidel'nes issued rro'n

tinre to time by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, Environment

Pollution IPrevention and Control) Authority, Hon'b1e National

nr.en lhbunal Nelv Delhl vide which the aloresaid Courts and

Autho.ities ordered / directed lor a complete ban on the

xl .

xlt



HARERA
GURUGRA]VI

Complaint No.76 of2023,77 of
2023 & 7A ol 2423

construction activities in the National Capital Region (NCRI, which

include the district of curugram for control of air pollution. 0n

account of such complete ban on the construction, around 74 days

were such days onwhichtherewas a complete ban.Alsodue to such

ban by various courts and Authorit,es, the labour used to leave the

plac€ of construction which again posed a great challenge as now

the contractor company has to make arrangements tornew laborers

and then teach them howto proceed with the work.

xV. The summary of total stoppage of construction work in NCR is as

followinsi

08.11.2016

171121)11

tl
39

-.lTot.l days Ban on constructionActivities

XVt. That in addition to the aforesaid orders, the development oi the

project took another massive hit on account of the COVID-19

23.11.2016

01.11.2018

Pagc 15.r26

,01? TNGT

1l



ts HARERA
GURUGRAM

pandemic which resulted rn a nation vide lockdown starbng iiom

25.03.2020. During this time the large number ofworkers moved to

their native villages. In view of the situation, the Covernment ol

lndia considered and concluded that the situation of Covid_19 shall

be considsred as a situation ol'Force Majeure', and suo moto

extended the construction period of all proiects by 9 months. 'lhe

responde.t aDd the contractor company started the constructron

work in terms of the gurdelines issued by the Gov.rnment of lnd'a

from time to time. 16. That upon revival ol the proje.t, th.

res pondent started the construction in lullswing and sppUed ior dre

issuance ol the Occupation Certificate on 12.04.2021. However, thc

same was d,sallowed on account of change in the policy of DIIEVN

on electricity connection. It is pertin€nt to mention here that in (he

ycar 2018, the Electricity department came up with a new policv

related to planning for dist,bution ofeleciricity in Sector 58 115 of

Curug.am, the Electricity department made the policy that the

wherein the bLtilder needs an electricity connection, the build.r has

to construct a sub-station in its own pool of land lor such

connection. After becoming awarc ol such change, the respondcnt

made iireless efforts to construct a sub_station in its own land !,h'ch

lurther led to delay in Eettingthe Occupaiion Certificate.

XV1l. That the respondent has already received No Objection Certiilcate

iiom Electricity department a.d fire department.lt is also pertnr.nt

to mention here that the respondent has alreadv completed a nldior

part ofthe projectand has received Occupation Ccrtilicate tora part

of the project liom the concerned authority.

2023 & 1A of 2023



*

dt
xvII.

10

11

HAREl]A
GURUGRAIV

It.

lhat thus i,r view of the clause 19 ol lhe allotmcnt letter, aforesaid

facts and circumstances and the law laid down by the legislation and

the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, the following period would

constitute the zero period fo.the reason ntentioned against it:

(i) Per,od b.tween 08.02.2016 to 11.02.2019 on account oi

liquidation proceedings being initiated against IUl5 Assoiech

(iil Period between 11.02.2019 to 25.03.2020 on account ol

order of llon'ble Hrgh Court oiDelhi

[iii) Period of9 months startingfrom 25.03.2020 on account of

'Iorce 14ajeure' declared by the Covernment ol India

(ivl Various dates as mentioned in table in Para 19 on account

ofban on construction activ,ties by varjous authorities.

Copies or all the rel€vant documents have been filed and plnced on

record. The,r authe.ticity js not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can

be decided oD the basis of these undisput.d documents and

submission made by the parties.

Complaint No. 76 of 2023, 77 oi
2023 &74 ol 2023

lurisdiction otthe authority:

'l'he authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject

matter iurisdiction to:rdjudicate the present comPl.tLnt f.r thc

rcasoDs given below.

E, I 'territorial iurisdiction

12. As per notification no . 1 /9212017 -7TCP dated 14 12 2 017 issued bv

Town and Country Planning Department, the jur,sdiction of Real

Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Curugram



HARERA
GURUGRAIU

Complaint No.76 oI2023,77 of
2023 & 7a of 2023

District lor all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the

present case, the project in question is situated within the planning

area of Curugram district. Therefore, this authority has complete

territorial jurisdiction to dealwith the present complaint.

Subiect matter iurlsdlctionE.II

t3 section 11[4](a) ottheAct,2016 provides thatthe promoter shallbe

responsible to the allottee as per ag.eement for sale Section

11[4][a] is reproduced as hereunder:

Be respansible Io. otl oblisations, rqPonsibilittes o ll lunctions under the

p.av6bns al this Act at the rules ond rcgulations made the.eundet o. to the

otlottee osper the oq*nent lor sole, ot to the o$ociohon olultattee, osthe

.ase ha! be, till the conveydnce of dll the oportments, plots ot butlding\' os

the casc mo| be, to the ollattee, ot the.onmoh nrcos to the o$.datton ol
utlottce o. the canpeEnt authotiry, os the case na! be;

14. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority

has complete jurisdiction to decide the romplaint regarding non'

compliance of obligations by the pronrotsr leaving asrde

compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating officcr if

pursued bythe complainants at a laterstage.

F. Findings onobiectlons raised bythe respondent

F.l Obje.tion resardingdelay due to for.e maieure circu mstanccs

15. The respondent promoter has raised a contention that the

construction of the project was delaved due to force ma,eure

conditioDs such as various orders passed by the National GreeD

liibunal, Environment Pollution (Prevention & Control) Authoritv,

institution ol liquidatioD proceedings against the contractor



HARERA Complarnt No.76 of2023,77 of
2023 & 7A of 2023

GURUGRAIU

company i.e. Athena Llmited and appointment of otricial liquidator,

shortage ol labou. and stoppage of work due to lock down due to

outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic. Sinc€ there were circumstances

beyond the conkol of respondent, so taklng into consideration the

above-mentioned facts, the respondentbe allowed the period dur,ng

which his construction activities came to stand still, and the said

period be excluded while calculating the due date. But the plea taken

in this regard is not tenable. The due date for completion of project

is calculated as per clause 19 m&,1900 ofanotment which comes

out to be I1.07.201b. Thougt th€re have been vrlou< orders rssued

to curb the environment polluiion, butthese were for a short period

of time. So, the circumstances/condltions after that period cant be

taken into consideralion ior delay in compleuon ofthe project

16. The respondent further alleged that due to litigation proce€dings

go,ng on against the contractor company, 'Assotech Limited" in the

Delhi High Courtvide Co. petition no 357of2015inthemidofyear

2015, process of provisional liquidation has been initiated against

Assotech Limited. Due to appoinment of O L., omce of respondent

company was sealed, and various restrictions were levied, due to

which construction oithe proiect got affected

17. But it is pertinent to note than neither the complainant is party to

such contract nor liquidation proceedings are bioding on then'

Hence, there was no privity of contract between the contractor

company and rhe complainants. Moreover, there is no order placed

on record by the respondent'company, wherein the perjod of

l,quidation proceedings has been declared as zero- period. Hence,



HARERA Conplainr No.76 of 2023,77 ol
2023 & 7A ol 2n23

ent on account of delay in completion due to

proceedinS is not tenable.

GURUGRA[/

the plea oft
l,quidation

18. As far as delay in construction

concerned, Hon'ble Delhi High

Holllburton Ofishore Services

bearins no. o.M.P (t) (conn)
3697/2020 dated 29 _OS _2020 has

due to outbreak of Covid-19 is

Court in case titled as ttls
Inc. v/S Vedanta Ltd. & Anr,

no.88/ 2020 and t-As 3596-

''69. The post non.perlornance o[ tlle Controdor canhot be condoned
due to theCoV|D 19lockdown )n March2020 in tndia. The Contracrar
|9as tn breoch since Septetuber 2019. 1ppoftunities \|ere giv.n to the
contoctor to curc the ene repeotedly. Despte the sane, the
cohtroctor couta hotconptete the Ploj.ct The outbreokolo pandehrc
cannot be used os on 

^cue lot non. perhrnance oI a cohtoct lor
which the deodtines were nuch bEare the outbreak iL\ef-'

19. The respondent was liable to complete the construction ofthe project

and handover the possession ofthe said unit was to be handed over

within 42 months from date of execution of allotment along with

grace period of 6 months which comes out to be 11.07.2016 and is

claiming benefit of lockdown which came into effect on 23.03.2020

whereas the due date ofhanding over ofpossession was much prior

to the event of outbreak of Covid'19 pandemic. Therefore, the

authority is of the view that outbreak of a pandemic cannot be used

for non- performance of a contract for which the

deadlines were much before the outbreak itselt and for the said

reason, the said time period is not excluded while calculating the

delay in handins over possession.



*& HARERA
GURUGRAIV

G. findings on the reliefsought by the complalnant.

G.l Direct the respondent to pay delayed lnt€rest on the amount
pald by the complainants from the due date of possession till
actual possession.

20. ln the present complaint, the complainants intend to cont,nue wirh

the project and are seekins possession and delay possess,on charges

along with interest on the anounr paid. Proviso to section 18

provides that wh€re an allotte.a dpes not intend to withdraw arom

the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every

month oi delay, till the handing over of possession, at such rate as

may be prescribed and it has beer prescrlbed under rule 15 of the

''Section 1A: - Retun oJ onount an.l .ompensation
t3(1) tl the pranotet fatts ta conptete aj x unabte to str.

pa\sesior afon uparttu.nt,plot, or buildtns,

Prcrided thot where on ollotta .lod not tntend to wttharow
lron the prajeu. he shall be poid, by the prornater. interest lar every
n.nth oldelo!, tjllthe honding ovet olthe pos6son, at such rute os
maybeprefnbed

21. Clause 19 ol the allotment letter provides for handing ove. of

possession and js reproduced below:

clause 19(t),

The possesion ol the apotrnent sholl be delivered to the
ollattee(s) by the cohpdhy within 42 motths from the
ctate oI otobnent bj"tt to th. lde nojc p.

circumstonces, regulor ond tinelt poytuehts by the
intending alloree{s), ovoilabiliy of buiiling materiol,
chonge ol lows by govemnentdl/ Iocal outhorities, etc.

clause 19(II),

Ih cose the conpan! is unoble to construct the opartnent
within *ipulokd nne for rcosons other thon os stoted in

76 ol2023,77 ol



IARER
GURUGRAI\,I

Complaint No. 76 of 2023, 77 of
2023 &74 ol 2023

sub-clause t, ond further withtn a gmce period ol six
months, the Compony sholl canpenaxe the intending
Allanee (s) lot deloled perio.l @Pa. 1t)/ per sq lt per
nanth sublect to regular and tinely pq)ments al ull
n*otncnts b! the Altottee (s) No deloled .horges shdll be
polobte withik thegrdce periad- such compensotioh shdllbe
ddjusted in the autstanding dues ol the Allattee b) ot the
tine of handing ovq po$e$ian.

22. Admissibility ofgrace periodrThe promoter has proposed to hand

over the possession of the apartment within a perrod of 42 months

from date of execution of allotment alonS with grace period of 6

months which comes out to be 11.07.2016. Since in the present

matter thc allotment letter incorporates unqualified reason lor

grace period/extended period of6 months in the possession clause

subject to force majeure circumstances. Accordinglv, this grace

period of6 months shallbc allowed to the promoterat this stdge

23. Admissibility ofdelay possession charges at prescribed rate of

interestr P.oviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does

not intend to withdraw from the proiect, he shall be paid, by the

promotcr, interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of

possession, at such mte as may be prescribed and ,t has been

prescribed under rule 15 olthe rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced

"Rule 15, Prqcribed rate ol iat rest- IPtuviso to ection 12'

section ls ond tub-sectioa (11 and subsecnon (7) oJ secno, 191

(1) For the pu.pak aJproviso tosection 12:section lq and sub'

sections (4) ond (4 of section 1e, the 'interest tu rhe rote prceribed
shall be the State Aonk af lndio hbh6r naginol con of lendlng ruE
+2%.:
Prcvided thot in cae the sLaE Bank ol tndio norginol cost of lendins

rate (MCLR) is hot in use, it sholl be reploced b! such benchnork
tendins tutes which the Stote sank ol ln.lio noJ lx lron ttne to tine

fat lending to the generol public"



*HARERA
9!- c,LrnLrenml

Complaint No 76 of2023,77 of
2023 & 1A nf 2023

i.co.in. the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, ltlCLRl

24. The legislature in itswisdom in the subordinate legislation underthe

provision ofrule 15 ofthe rules, has determined the prescribed rate

ot interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is

reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interesl it

wrilensure uniform prariice,n all the cases.

25. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of lndia i.e.,

as on date i.e., 03.07.2024 is 8.95ol0. Accordincly, the p.escribed rate

ot interest will bc marginalcost oflending rate +2% i.e., 10.95%).

26. The definition oiterm interest' as defined under section 2[za) olthe

Act provides that the rate ofinterest chargeable from the allottee by

the promoter, in case ofdefault, shall be equalto the rate oIinterest

which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, jn case oi

defnult. The relevant section is reproduced below:

''[zo)'interest' neons the rotes ol intercst Poyable by the ptonotet at

the o lottee, as the.ov noy be.

r'phro,,"" I or'\e pu po,p ol thtsclau e-
ti) the rote ol interest chageable Jron the ottottee by the prcnoter'

h .ov ol defoult, \hotl be equal ta the rote ol ihtete.L whi.h the
pnn)ate. tholl be tiobte to paJ, the ollottee, in cose ofdeloulL

(ti)the nkte.t Patoble by the ptonote. to the ollottee sholl be f.anl
the date the p.onatet teceived the onouht or any part the.eolLitt
the dote the onount or part thereal and jnte.ert Lheteon 6
rcluhded,ond the oEtest poloble b! the ollottee tothe pramater
sholt be f.am the da1 the dllattee deloutts in po! ent ta the
p.onotertll th. dote x 1\putLli

27. 'lherefore, interest on the delay payments f.onr the complainants

shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.950/o by the

respondent/promoter which is the same as js being granted to the

conrplainants in case ofdelayed possession charges



28 On .onsideration of the documents available on record and

*HARERA
fteunLrsnAru

H,

Complaint No.76 of2023,77 of
2023 & 7A ol 2023

submissions made regarding contravention olprovisions ofthe Act,

the authority is satisfied that the .espondent is in contravention of

the section 11(al(al of the Act by not handins over possession by

the due date as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 19(ll of the

allotment letter executed between the parties on 1107.2012, the

possession of the subject npartment was to be delivered within 42

nronths from the date oi allotment. Due date of possession it

calculated lrom the date of execution ol allotment letter i.e.,

11.07.2012. As lar as grace penod is conce.ned, the same is allowed

for the .easons quoted above. Therefore, the due date ol handing

ovpr po\se<\ron rs r1.0".10r6. The respondenl hr\ no' yet o l"red

the possession olthe subject apartment. Accordingly, it is the failure

ol the respoodent/pronroter io fulfil its obhgations and

responsibilities as per the agreemeDt to hand over the posscssion

within the stipulated period. Accordingly, the non_compliance ofthe

tuandate coDtained in section 11(4)(al read with proviso to scction

18[1] ol the Act on rhe part ofthe respondent is established. As such

the allottees shall be paid, by rhe promoter, inte.est lor everv mondr

of delay from due date of possesslon i.e, 11.07.2016 till olfer ol

possession plus two months or actual handing over ol possession,

atier obtaining occupation certifirate from the competeDt authority

whichever is earlier, as per section 18[r] oi the Act o12016 read

with rule 1S ofthe rules.

Directions of th€ authority

Hence, the Authorit-v he.eby passes this order and issuc the

fouowing directions under section 37 ol the Act to ensure



*HARERH
S- cLrnrrcnntt,r

complaint No.76 of2023,77 ol
2023 & 78 .f 2n2?

compliance ol obligations casted upon the promoters as per the

lunctions entrusted to the authoflty under secrion 34(0:

i. The respondent is direcred to pay the interest at the prescribed

rate i.e., 10.95% per annum for every month of delay on rhe

amount paid by the complainants from due date of posscssion

i.e., 11 07.2016 till oiier of possession plus two months or a ual

handing over of possession, after obtaining occuprtion

certilicate irom the competent authority, whichever is earlier, as

per section 18(11 of the Act of 2016 read wirh rute 15 ot thc

ii. 'lhe arrears of such interest accrued lrom 11.07.2016 riu the

date oi order by the authority shall be paid by the promorer ro

the allottee within a period of 90 days from dare of this order

and interest for every month of delay shau be paid by the

promoter to the allottee before 101h ofthe subsequent month as

per rule 16(2) ofthe rules.

iii. The complainants are directed to pay outstandjng dues, if any,

after adjustment ofirterest for the delayed period.

iv. The rate of interest chargeqble from the allottee/complainants

by the promoter in case of default shall be charged at the

prescribed rate i.e., 10.8s% by the respondent/promoter which

,s the same rate ofinterest which the promoters shallbe liable ro

pay the allottee, in cas€ of default i.e., the delayed possession

charses as per sechon 2[za) oftheAct.

v. The respondent shallnotcharge anything from rhe complainanrs

which is not the part ofthe agreement

Paee25 ol26



*HARERA
S- cunuennv
30. This decision shall mutatis mutandis

para no. 3 ofthis order.

31. Complaint stands d,sposed of.

32. Filebe consigned to registry.

Complaint No.76 of2023,77 of
2023 & 7a ol 2023

apply to cas€s mentioned ,n

k
(Member)

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Curugram
Dated:03.07.2024

HARERA
AIVGLIRI

t


